

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MELLI,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BENNETT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
MICHELLE J. PARTHUM
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement.....	3
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
A. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	3
B. The Terrorism Amendments to the FSIA.....	5
II. Proceedings Below	9
A. Proceedings in the District Court.....	9
B. The Court of Appeals' Decisions	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition	16
I. The Ninth Circuit's Holding That § 1610(g) Is a Freestanding Immunity Exception Warrants Review.....	18
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts with the Seventh Circuit's Decision in <i>Rubin</i>	18
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Incorrect	21
II. The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation of the Ownership Requirement Warrants Review.....	23
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts with the D.C. Circuit's Decision in <i>Heiser</i>	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect	27
III. The Questions Presented Are Important	28
A. The Ninth Circuit Rejected the United States’ Position on Issues with Important Foreign Relations Implications.....	28
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Interpretation of § 1610(g) Is a Substantial Departure from Traditional Immunity Principles.....	30
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling on the Ownership Issue Presents Significant Practical Problems	32
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix A – Order and Amended Opinion of the Court of Appeals (June 14, 2016).....	1a
Appendix B – Order and Amended Opinion of the Court of Appeals (February 22, 2016)	35a
Appendix C – Opinion of the Court of Appeals (August 26, 2015).....	67a
Appendix D – Order of the District Court Denying Motion to Dismiss (February 28, 2013)	81a
Appendix E – Order of the Court of Appeals Staying the Mandate (July 5, 2016).....	105a
Appendix F – Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	107a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1753 (2015).....	30
<i>Bank Melli Iran N.Y. Representative Office</i> <i>v. Weinstein</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3012 (2011)	30
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior</i> <i>Univ. v. Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 563 U.S. 776 (2011).....	24, 27
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of N.Y.</i> <i>Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014).....	25, 26, 33
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	30
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para</i> <i>El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5, 8
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 755 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13, 33
<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 770 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2014)	25, 33
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave.</i> , — F.3d —, 2016 WL 3916001 (2d Cir. July 20, 2016).....	21
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	27
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2014)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	27
<i>Poe v. Seaborn</i> , 282 U.S. 101 (1930)	27
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	29
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	23
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> : — F.3d —, 2016 WL 3903409 (7th Cir. July 19, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
132 S. Ct. 1619 (2012).....	30
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	3, 31
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , — F.3d —, 2016 WL 4087940 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 2, 2016)	21
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 800 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891.....	
28 U.S.C. § 1602	31
28 U.S.C. § 1604	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	5, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1609	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	4, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(2).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7).....	5, 6, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	4, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3).....	6, 14, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(1).....	6, 15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(1)(A)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(2).....	6, 15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(2)(A)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(3).....	7, 15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death	
Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L.	
No. 104-132, § 221, 110 Stat. 1214, 1241	5
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency	
Supplemental Appropriations Act,	
1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 117,	
112 Stat. 2681, 2681-491 (1998).....	6
§ 117(d), 112 Stat. at 2681-492	6
Victims of Trafficking and Violence	
Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L.	
No. 106-386, § 2002, 114 Stat. 1464, 1541	7
§ 2002(f)(1)(B), 114 Stat. at 1543	7
§ 2002(f)(2), 114 Stat. at 1543.....	7
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002,	
Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201,	
116 Stat. 2322, 2337.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note § 201(a)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 3, 338	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	10
TREATY PROVISIONS	
Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations, and Consular Rights, U.S.-Iran, Aug. 15, 1955, 8 U.S.T. 899	30
Art. III, 8 U.S.T. at 902.....	30
Art. IV, 8 U.S.T. at 902.....	30
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, art. 19(c), U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004).....	31
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	3, 4, 31
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
63 Fed. Reg. 59,201 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	7
65 Fed. Reg. 66,483 (Oct. 28, 2000).....	7
U.S. Br. in <i>Calderon-Cardona v.</i> <i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. 12-75 (2d Cir. filed Sept. 21, 2012).....	29
U.S. Br. in <i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic</i> <i>of Iran</i> , No. 11-1582 (2d Cir. filed Nov. 4, 2011).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Br. in <i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 12-7101 (D.C. Cir. filed Mar. 11, 2013)	29
U.S. Br. in <i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Hausler</i> , No. 12-1264 (2d Cir. filed July 9, 2012)	29
U.S. Br. in <i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Frym</i> , No. 13-57182 (9th Cir. filed July 3, 2014).....	28
U.S. Br. in <i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 11-2144 (1st Cir. filed June 7, 2012)	29
U.S. Br. in <i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 14-1935 (7th Cir. filed Nov. 3, 2014).....	28
U.S. Br. in <i>Villoldo v. Ruz</i> , No. 15-1808 (1st Cir. filed Dec. 24, 2015).....	29
U.S. Br. in <i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 14-7193 (D.C. Cir. filed Dec. 29, 2015).....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	30, 32
